
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 21 November 2012 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

THE ROOKERY SOUTH (RESOURCE RECOVERY 
FACILITY) COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Thursday, 29 November 2012  at 1.30 p.m. 
 

Venue  

Room 15b, Priory House, Shefford, Monks Walk 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the THE ROOKERY SOUTH (RESOURCE RECOVERY 
FACILITY) COMMITTEE: 
 
Cllrs Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

 R Stay Executive Member – External Affairs  

 N Young Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Strategic 
Planning and Economic Development 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of Chairman 
  

To elect a Chairman of The Rookery South (Resource Recovery Facility) 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 
  

To elect a Vice-Chairman of The Rookery South (Resource Recovery Facility) 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
 

3. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

4. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of The Rookery 
South (Resource Recovery Facility) Committee held on 13 December 2011. 
 

5. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

7. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
Decisions 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8. Infrastructure Planning Commission Decision to 
Approve Covanta 'Waste to Energy' Plant at Rookery 
South Pit, Stewartby 
 
In light of the Council’s previous decision to petition 
Parliament, this report summarises the current situation 
and possible financial impacts.  

  9 - 38 

 



��������	�
���
�������������
�

�����������	�
���������������������������������������������������
����������������������

����������
����
������
��������������
���
��
�������������� ��!���"#��$�

�
�������

�
%��&�%�������'��(%�������)�
%����%������(*� �+%�������)�
%�������%���	���

�
�
�

���!��������������� �,� %��� ������-������
����-����!��
�

%��� ������%����
�

�
.��� ��������������� �� �����/����
�� ����	��	��
� ��
��������	��

��
0��������	�'����1������0
�����
��
� �������
!!�� %
�����������2� ���.��� ���
� ������
����� �����������������������3������
� �������������� �������������� �
���������	�

�
�

���%4��4�� ��������������� !�"#!���
�
������
��
�
� !����$������"����!�� �%&�'��������(�� !�"#!������ �����)�"*��$� �
���&�$"�������+�"*��!�����*����##��������"�� ��"�#!��(�"����� ��
�$����,!����!"-�
�

�
���%4��4"� ������������������.� !�"#!���

�
������
��
�
� !����$������"����!*�'��������(�����.� !�"#!������ �����)�"*��$� �
���&�$"�������+�"*��!�����*����##��������"�� ��"�#!��(�"����� ��
�$����,!����!"-�
�

�
���%4��4�� ����#'�"&/�����"�&�&��

�
(�)� ��"&��!������"�&�&0.�

�
� 5
��$�

�
(!)� ��"&��!��!�(��"�1$(���!������"�&�&0.�

�
� 5
��$�

�
�

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



���%�+�� ��$�"$���
��	��"� �

�

�

���%4��46� ��� !�"#!�/&�����$���#���&��
�
����%�������������
����
�� ��������
�����$�
�

�
���%4��4�� ���$'�����!"����,!������

�
5
����!����
������0�!� �������	���������
��0���$�
�

�
���%4��47� �����"!&�"$��$"����!����2���##�&&����������
���&��������,,"�+����+!��!�

3!&���������"2*���!���!�����)�"*��$� ����4���%!"�'*��
�

����%
�������� 
�������������0
�����
������/8� ���2�����!����
��
��������!��%
����������9�������	� �������	�����/ 
�
�� ���2�
0�����
��
����:�������� �����������	�%
������
�;��
[...]
,#�������!,,"�+��� �����!�������������!�*�,�������&6�!�(�

�
���� � !��� ���&��#!��(���&������ ��"�2�������;57<4<<<�'��& !"�(����!�

=<>=<�'!&�&�%�� �	�(��"(�	�"�$2 ���$�����!�(������&�&��9���(�
� �&�!#�$���!�"�,�"��'��'"�$2 ��'!�)����� �����)�"*��$� �
���&�$"�������+�"*��!�����*����##�����-�

�
�
�

(5
��,� ����������	� 
���� ������A$##��$�$����� 
� ��������A$6���$�$)�
�
�

%��������BBBBB$BBBBBBB$�
�

������BBBBBBBBBBBB$$�
�

Agenda Item 4
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Page 6



 

 

 
 

Meeting: The Rookery South (Resource Recovery Facility) Committee 
 

Date: 29 November 2012  

Subject: Infrastructure Planning Commission (IPC) decision to 
approve Covanta ‘Waste to Energy’ plant at Rookery 
South Pit, Stewartby 
 

Report of: Councillor Nigel Young, Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 

Summary: In light of the Council’s previous decision to petition Parliament, this 
report summarises the current situation and possible financial impacts.  
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Trevor Saunders, Assistant Director Planning  

Contact Officer: Roy Romans, Team Leader – Minerals and Waste 

Public/Exempt: Public 
 

Wards Affected: Ampthill, Aspley & Woburn, Cranfield & Marston Moretaine, 
Flitwick, Lidlington, Westoning, Flitton & Greenfield and 
Houghton Conquest & Haynes 
 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  No 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

The parliamentary process is ongoing and a decision not to 
make provision for funding the Council’s case would result in 
the Council having to reduce it’s participation in the process. 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 
Enhancing Central Bedfordshire – creating jobs, managing growth, protecting our 
countryside and enabling businesses to grow; and Better Infrastructure – improved 
roads, broadband reach and transport.  The provision of new infrastructure to produce 
energy and the effective management of waste are a critical element of delivering 
growth effectively and help to ensure sustainable development. ‘Waste to energy’ 
plants are one type of infrastructure which can be developed to meet these needs. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 7



 

 

 

Financial: 
 
1. It was originally estimated that the total cost of the legal and consultancy 

support required to take forward an objection would be in the region of 
£120,000.  At the IPC Examination, both Bedford Borough and Central 
Bedfordshire Councils raised objections to the Covanta Waste to Energy 
proposal and therefore shared the costs of putting forward their case to the 
IPC. Both authorities have continued to object to the Development Consent 
Order and are sharing costs on a 50/50 basis. 
 

2. The current and future financial position is set out in detail in paragraphs 24 to 
28 of this report. 
 

3. If Central Bedfordshire Council’s petition is unsuccessful it is open to the 
Special Parliamentary Committee to also consider whether the petition was 
unreasonable and that the promoter has been vexatiously exposed to costs as 
a result of opposition to the Order.  However, a landowner who at their own 
risk and cost opposes a private Bill which proposes the acquisition of any part 
of their property is not liable for any costs in respect of that opposition.  
Therefore, Central Bedfordshire Council as landowner should not be liable for 
any third party costs. 
 

Legal: 

4. The IPC has decided to grant development consent for the proposal.  The 
statutory order implementing this decision has been laid before Parliament.  
The Council has objected to the Order.  The Council’s case is being 
considered by a joint committee of both houses of parliament. 
 

Risk Management: 

5. The decision to approve the Waste to Energy plant is an independent, IPC 
decision. The Council put forward an objective case to the IPC, but the 
Council’s objections were not upheld. If therefore, the Council accepts the IPC 
has acted reasonably in its decision-making, a decision by the Council not to 
continue to petition against the Development Consent Order at this stage 
would carry a risk to the reputation of the Council from local objectors who 
could consider the Council should exhaust all avenues available to it in pursuit 
of its original objections to the IPC.  It could also result in the Special 
Parliamentary Committee taking a view that Central Bedfordshire Council’s 
commitment to opposing the development has reduced and consider that 
evidence given so far, on that basis. 
  

6. The special parliamentary process is rarely used. It is difficult therefore to 
predict the Council’s chances of a successful petition. In light of the very 
detailed consideration of the IPC, the Council has previously determined that it 
had very clear and sound reasons to petition Parliament against the 
Development Consent Order and has been aware that it should not continue to 
petition purely to avoid the reputational risk outlined above.   
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 8



 

 

7. It is also clear that any decision of this Committee cannot prejudice the 
Council’s future consideration of bids to the BEaR procurement process. In 
that light, the Council’s consideration of the ‘energy to waste’ proposal at 
Rookery is being dealt with by a separate Committee to that which will 
independently consider the BEaR procurement process in future. Members of 
this Committee will not therefore, be able to participate in the separate 
decision-making process associated with BEaR procurement. 
  

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

8. None. 
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

9. Evidence on socio-economic matters was presented to the IPC by the Council. 
The decision to make the Development Consent Order was the responsibility 
of the IPC. It is now the responsibility of the appointed Special Parliamentary 
Committee that makes the decision. 
 

Community Safety: 

10. Not Applicable.  
 

Sustainability: 

11. Sustainability issues have been a core part of the Council’s objections to the 
Covanta proposal to date.  The Council’s key concerns are summarised in 
paragraph 18 of this report. 
 

Procurement: 

12. Not Applicable.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

13. This matter has not been considered by Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. 
 
 

note the current position of the Council with respect to it’s involvement in 
the Special Parliamentary Process; 
 

2. consider the merits of continuing to object to the Development Consent 
Order by petitioning Parliament; and 
 

3. In the event that the Committee decide to continue to petition against the 
Order: 
 
a) agree that the current provision to cover the cost putting forward the 

Council’s case should be increased by £50,000 to £150,000. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 9



 

 

 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

So that the Authority can formally consider whether or not it 
wishes to continue to petition against the Rookery South 
Development Consent Order now laid before Parliament, 
through the processes available to it. 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
14. The Council has been objecting to the proposal for a large waste to energy 

facility in Rookery Pit, Stewartby. A decision has been made by the IPC to allow 
the development which is subject to a special parliamentary process.  At the 
previous meeting of this Committee it was decided to petition against the order.  
The Council now needs to decide whether to continue to object and take part in 
the process.  
 

 

Background 
 
15. 
 

The Covanta ‘Waste to Energy’ proposal was dealt with by the 
Infrastructure Planning Commission. It proposes a 585,000 tonne per 
annum ‘waste to energy’ and material recovery facility at Rookery Pit, 
Stewartby.  It is proposed that the facility would process residual municipal 
and commercial waste arising from Central Bedfordshire, Bedford, Luton, 
Buckinghamshire and adjoinin
[...]
ded in 
the final DCO.  The main issues suggested for amendment concerned 
catchment area restrictions, the provision of canal infrastructure and a 
definition of residual waste. 
 

20. The petitions presented to Parliament are attached as Appendix A. 
 

21. The authority has engaged external legal support to advise on what is a 
very specialist and complex process.  It has also engaged specialist 
landscape and design advice to present evidence to the Parliamentary 
Committee, in addition to that presented by the Council’s own officers. 
 

22. Bedford Borough Council has also been objecting to the development and 
a joint case is being presented to Parliament and the costs shared on a 
50:50 basis.  At the previous meeting of this Committee, it resolved that 
there should be a call on the Central Bedfordshire Council’s contingency 
reserve to cover the cost of putting forward the Council’s case.   The 
Council has allocated a provision for this financial year of £100,000 to 
cover the potential costs in the process. 
   

Current Position 
 
23. 
 

The Councils have been putting together their case over a number of 
months and began presenting this to Parliament on 24 October 2012.  At 
the time of this Committee, the Special Parliamentary Committee will have 
sat for five of the seven days initially allocated for this matter.  However, 
the presentation and cross examination of the evidence is taking longer 
than initially estimated and there is potential for the process to over run 
the current timetable.  
  

24. As at 9 November 2012, the total cost of the process was £145,000.  
Forecasting this forward, based upon the timetable at the time of writing 
this report, the estimated final costs are £250,000.  

Agenda Item 8
Page 11



 

 

25. 
 

Therefore, Central Bedfordshire Council’s contribution to this would be 
£125,000.  This would be £25,000 in excess of that currently budgeted for.  
However, there is also a distinct possibility that the timetable will over run 
and this would lead to additional costs.  This is due to the extent of 
questioning of witnesses by both the Parliamentary Committee and 
Covanta’s legal representative.  It is difficult to be clear what these 
additional costs might be.  However, it is estimated that these could be an 
extra £50,000 in total, which would mean an extra £25,000 for Central 
Bedfordshire.  This would lead to a final Central Bedfordshire contribution 
of £50,000 over the current allocated budget. 
 

26. 
 
 

In light of the above, the Council need to decide whether to make an 
additional provision to cover the likely and potential additional costs 
associated with the process.  The alternative will be to present a reduced 
case based upon the current approved budget.  This could mean a 
reduction in the legal support to the Council’s case and the Council not 
questioning any witnesses presented by Covanta.  
 

27. It is very difficult to predict the likely chances of success in a parliamentary 
process given that it is seldom used and one which has certainly never 
been used to examine a DCO. 
 

28. Bedford Borough Council have been asked to clarify it’s position on this 
matter.  This was not available at the time of writing the report but will be 
reported to the Committee.  
 

Conclusion and Next Steps 
 
29. 
 

That the Committee decide how to continue taking part in the Special 
Parliamentary Process.  The options are: 
 

a) to continue to present the best case possible; and 
 
b) to present a reduced case within the current resources currently 

budgeted for. 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix A – The petitions made to Parliament. 
 

Background Papers: (open to public inspection) None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 12



H:\Web updates\pet ame final (2).docx 1

IN PARLIAMENT

HOUSE OF LORDS

SESSION 2010-12

THE ROOKERY SOUTH (RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY) ORDER 2011

PETITION

for Amendment

TO THE HOUSE OF LORDS

THE PETITION OF CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

DECLARES 
[...]
s that if accommodation works for the proposed waterway are not

taken into account at this stage, then it could prevent the waterway from being

completed because an alternative location for a culvert or underpass under

Green Lane may not be possible.The construction of a culvert or underpass (as

happened when the new A421 was constructed nearby)would have constituted

a positive community contribution.

Impact on discharge of functions and responsibilities

26. As a consequence of the adverse impacts summarised above, the discharge

of your Petitioner’s functions and responsibilities as landowner, local authority,

local planning authority and highway authority is seriously undermined by the

Order.

27. For all the reasons mentioned above, your Petitioner believes that the Order

should not be approved.

THE PETITIONER THEREFORE

REQUESTS

that, should a joint committee consider

this Order, it, or someone representing it

in accordance with the rules and

Standing Orders of the House, be

givenan opportunity to give evidence on

all or some of the issues raised in this

petition.

AND THE PETITIONERSremains, etc.

Agenda Item 8
Page 33



8

SHARPEPRITCHARD

Agents for Central Bedfordshire

Council

Agenda Item 8
Page 34



IN PARLIAMENT

HOUSE OF LORDS

SESSION 2010-12

THE ROOKERY SOUTH (RESOURCE

RECOVERY FACILITY) ORDER 2011

P E T I T I O N of general objection

of

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

___________

AGAINST,

BY COUNSEL, &c.

SHARPEPRITCHARD

ElizabethHouse

Fulwood Place

London WC1V 6HG

Agenda Item 8
Page 35



Parliamentary Agents

Agenda Item 8
Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Infrastructure Planning Commission Decision to Approve Covanta 'Waste to Energy' Plant at Rookery South Pit, Stewartby
	08 Rookery South Pit, Stewartby - Appendix A.1
	08 Rookery South Pit, Stewartby - Appendix A.2




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the THE ROOKERY SOUTH (RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY) 
COMMITTEE held in the Room 15b, Priory House, Shefford, Monks Walk on 
Thursday, 29 November 2012. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J N Young (Chairman) 

Cllr R C Stay (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs C Hegley 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A R Bastable 
Mrs S Clark 
 

Cllrs K C Matthews 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr A Davie Head of Development Management 
 Mr A Emerton Managing Solicitor Planning, 

Property, Highways & Transportation 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mr R Romans Minerals and Waste Team Leader 

 
 

RPSC/11/1   Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Councillor Young be elected Chairman of The Rookery South 
(Resource Recovery Facility) Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

 
RPSC/11/2   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 
RESOLVED  
 
that Councillor Stay be elected Vice-Chairman of The Rookery South 
(Resource Recovery Facility) Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

 
RPSC/11/3   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
 
 



RPSC -  29.11.12 
Page 2  

 

 

RPSC/11/4   Members' Interests  
 
None were declared. 
 

 
RPSC/11/5   Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

 
RPSC/11/6   Public Participation  

 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

 
RPSC/11/7   Infrastructure Planning Commission Decision to Approve Covanta 'Waste 

to Energy' Plant at Rookery South Pit, Stewartby  
 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Strategic Planning and Economic Development about the 
Council’s objection to the proposal for a large waste to energy facility in 
Rookery Pit, Stewartby.   
 
The Council had been presenting its case in Parliament since 24 October 2012 
but the presentation and cross examination of the evidence was taking longer 
than initially estimated.  The original estimated costs were in the region of 
£120,000 being shared with Bedford Borough Council on a 50/50 basis.  
Members noted that a contingency reserve of £100,000 had been previously 
included in the budget. The revised estimated final cost was £250,000 with 
Central Bedfordshire Council contributing £125,000 towards this.  
 
The Committee received comments from non Executive Members supporting 
the continuation to object to the Development Consent Order.    
 
The meeting was adjourned from 2.00 p.m. to 2.15 p.m. due to a fire drill. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed East West Rail link that would run 
close to Rookery South Pit and the impact that this would have on the proposal 
for a Waste to Energy Plant. 
 
The Executive Member for External Affairs moved an amendment to the 
recommendations, which was duly seconded: 
 
“2) that the Council continue to object to the Development Consent Order by 

petitioning Parliament be agreed; 
 
3) that the current budgeted provision to cover the cost putting forward the 

Council’s case should be £150,000; and 
 
4) that if costs exceed £150,000 for Central Bedfordshire Council a report be 

brought back to The Rookery South (Resource Recovery Facility) 
Committee.” 



RPSC -  29.11.12 
Page 3  

 

 

 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to formally consider whether or not 
to continue to petition against the Rookery South Development Consent Order 
now laid before Parliament, through the processes available to it.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) that the current position of the Council with respect to it’s 

involvement in the Special Parliamentary Process be noted; 
 
2) that the Council continue to object to the Development Consent 

Order by petitioning Parliament be agreed; 
 
3) that the current budgeted provision to cover the cost putting forward 

the Council’s case should be £150,000; and 
 
4) that if costs exceed £150,000 for Central Bedfordshire Council a 

report be brought back to The Rookery South (Resource Recovery 
Facility) Committee. 

 
NOTED  
 
that a meeting of The Rookery South (Resource Recovery Facility) be 
scheduled for the end of January 2013. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 1.30 p.m. and concluded at 2.26 p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


